
Federal Aviation Administration 
ATO – Central Service Center 
10101 Hillwood Parkway 
Fort Worth, TX 76177 

June 19, 2020 

City of Ann Arbor 
Matthew Kulhanek – Airport Manager 
801 Airport Drive 
Ann Arbor, MI 48108 
Phone: (734) 994-9124 
Email: mjkulhanek@a2gov.org 

RE: Modification to Reimbursable Agreement AJW-FN-CSA-18-GL-002234:  

“Environmental Review for the shifting and extension of Runway 6/24 at the Ann Arbor Municipal 
Airport, Ann Arbor, Michigan” 

Dear Mr. Kulhanek: 

Article 10 of Reimbursable Agreement AJW-FN-CSA-18-GL-002234 between the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) and City of Ann Arbor requires that changes or modification to the Agreement 
shall be made by written modification signed by authorized representatives of each party.  This letter will 
serve as the written modification to revise the costs in Article 7: 

1. Includes funding for Environmental Reviews that was omitted in the original cost estimation.

ARTICLE 7.  Estimated Costs 

      The fully loaded estimated FAA costs associated with this Agreement was $27,914.50.  An 
additional $23,166.67 is required for environmental review.  The new total for Environmental 
Review is $51,081.17. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Other than the Articles specified in this letter, the original Agreement remains unchanged. 
 
 
 
AGREED: 

 (Original Cost Estimated Table) 

Agreement: AJW-FN-CSA-18-GL-002234  
DESCRIPTION OF REIMBURSABLE ITEM ESTIMATED COST 

Labor  
Environmental WB4030 $23,166.48 

  
Labor Subtotal  $23,166.48 

Labor Overhead   $3,668.02 
Total Labor $26,834.50 

Non-Labor  
Travel WB4020, WB4030, WB4050, WB4060, 
WB4070 $1,000.00 
  

Non-Labor Subtotal  $1,000.00 
Non-Labor Overhead   $80.00 

Total Non-Labor $1,080.00 
TOTAL ESTIMATED  COST $27,914.50 

 

(Additional Estimated Cost Table) 
Description of Reimbursable Item Estimated Cost 

  
Environmental WB4030 $20,000.00 
  

Labor Subtotal  $20,000.00 
Labor Overhead   $3,166.67 

Total Labor $23,166.67 
TOTAL ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED  COST $23,166.67 

 

New Estimated Total 
Total Original Estimate Cost AJW-FN-CSA-18-GL-002234 $27,914.50 

Total Additional Estimate Cost $23,166.67  
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $51,081.17  



 

 
 
 
 
 FEDERAL AVIATION       CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 
   ADMINISTRATION 
 

SIGNATURE        SIGNATURE      

       NAME    Bradley K. Logan           NAME   Christopher Taylor  

        TITLE   Contracting Officer           TITLE    Mayor   

        DATE        DATE      
 

 

             
       Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 

       Approved as to Substance: 

 
             

Tom Crawford, Interim City 
Administrator 

 
 
             

John Fournier, Assistant City 
Administrator 

 
       Approved as to Form: 
 
 
             
       Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 

 


	FAA RA 0920
	FAA signature page 0920



